Tuesday 15 November 2011

To: Board Members of the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction
Partnership
Rick Hylton (Chairman), Darcy Weaver (Vice-Chairman), Vickie Crompton, Paul
Howes, Tom Jefford, County Councillor David Jenkins, District Councillor Ray
Manning, County Councillor Linda Oliver, County Councillor John Reynolds, and
Chief Inspector David Sargent.

Dear Sir / Madam

You are invited to attend the next meeting of SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND
DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP, which will be held in the MONKFIELD ROOM,
FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne,
Cambridge, CB23 6EA on TUESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2011 at 10.00 a.m.

Yours faithfully
CLAIRE DILLON
Democratic Services Officer, South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership

If you have any specific needs in relation to access to the agenda, for
example large print, please let us know, and we will do what we can

to help you.
AGENDA
PAGES

1. Welcome and Introductions
2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies have been received from Hannah Waghorn, David Jenkins,

Bridget Fairley and Dr Dorothy Gregson.
3. Elect New CDRP Chair
4. Declarations of Interest
5. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 1-6

South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne,
Cambridge CB23 6EA
Tel: 03450 450 500 Fax: 01954 713149
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Claire Dillon 03450 450 500



10.

11.

Strategic Assessment (MS) 7 -64
Update on CDRP Spending 2011-12 (PA) 65 - 66

Agree Funding Allocations for 2012-13 (PA)
Report to be tabled at the meeting.

Update on South Cambs CDRP Review (PA) 67 -70
Presentation (NP)
“What should South Cambs CDRP be doing to prepare for

introduction of Police and Crime Commissioners?”

Nicky Phillipson, Head of Internal Communications, Cambridgeshire
Police Authority.

Forthcoming Consultations (RH)

OUR VISION
We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place whe
[...]
 general
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be
cleared.

Smoking
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the
building. Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 1 Agenda Item 5

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 26
July 2011 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Rick Hylton — Chairman
Darcy Weaver — Vice-Chairman
MEMBERS:  Clir David Jenkins Lead Member, Cambridgeshire County
Council
Jenny Massie Cambridgeshire Constabulary
Pat Mungroo Magistrate
Clir John Reynolds Lead Member, Police Authority
Chief Inspector Dave Cambridgeshire Constabulary
Sargent
Inspector Chris Savage Cambridgeshire Constabulary
Clir Tom Bygott South Cambridgeshire District Council
Clir Ben Shelton South Cambridgeshire District Council
OFFICERS: Philip Aldis Community Safety Officer
Bridget Fairley Partnership Support Officer
Claire Dillon Member Services Officer
Mike Hill Corporate Manager (Health and

98.

99.

100.

Environmental Services)

Action
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

Chairman Rick Hylton welcomed everyone and asked the Board to check
they had copies of all three CDRP priority summaries provided by
Inspector Chris Savage, to be discussed under item 8 on the agenda.

The Chairman explained that the Update on Changes to the CDRP
Legislation Report (item 6) would be discussed prior to the
Recommendations from the CDRP Review Group report (item 5) as item
6 would provide some background information to better understand the
content of item 5.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence have been received from Chief Executive Jean
Hunter,

Michael Soper, Paul Howes, Matt Deacon, Hannah Waghorn, Susie
Talbot and Tom Jefford.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

a) County Councillor David Jenkins declared a personal interest, as his
son is a police officer.

b) County Councillor Mandy Smith declared a personal interest as a
member of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board and the Safer and
Stronger Communities Overview Committee. Councillor Smith also
declared a personal interest as her husband is a farmer.

¢) Magistrate Pat Mungroo declared a personal interest as the newly



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reductp'@gee@mip Tuesday, 26 July 2011

elected Chair of Black Minority Ethnic (BME) for Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Mental Health Foundation.

101.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING

The Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership accepted the minutes of
the meeting held on Tuesday 26 April 2011 as a correct record.

Matters Arising:

89. Actions 1, 2 and 3 completed

94. Rick Hylton reported that the Peer Review report had been received
following a meeting between the District and Statutory Organisations. The
discussion at the meeting concerned how to take forward the majority of
the recommendations. The exception being the proposed structure
following the merge of CSP’s. However the Strategic Group is still in place
to take the remaining recommendations forward.

102. AGREE RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CDRP REVIEW GROUP (PA)

The four principles outlined in the background information have been set
for the Executive Group to look at in response to the reduction in funding.
The Executive Group currently consists of Chief Executive Jean Hunter,
Lead Officer Paul Howes, Chief Inspector Dave Sargent and Councillor
Tom Bygott.

The Chairman suggested that the District Tasking and Co-Ordination
Group set out the terms of reference and reporting requirements, which
can then be brought to the CDRP Board meeting in November 2011.

Philip Aldis referred to the diagram on page 9, which proposes how the
new Group could function.

Key themes emerging from the detailed debate include the need for
accountability; that the practicalities and relevant attendees be looked at;
that constant, emerging themes be looked at in detail and that
consideration is given to holding Board meetings every six months
instead of yearly.

The Board noted the need for more detail and a dynamic, flexible
approach, supported by Members, to tackle key issues. Integrated
strategies would ensure improved groundwork.

Leigh Roberts explained that a pilot on information-sharing is being
carried out by Fenland District Council.

A request was made for email communication to take place prior to the
October meeting to report on the aims and progress of the District
Tasking and Co-Ordination Group.

The Chairman noted that Jean Hunter, Chief Executive, had agreed to
Chair and therefore steer the District Tasking and Co-Ordination Group
discussion and progress.

The Board APPROVED the recommendations, subject to further detail
being brought back to the next meeting in November.



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reductiﬁﬁ@@r@ip Tuesday, 26 July 2011

103. UPDATE ON CHANGES TO CDRP LEGISLATION (PA)

Philip Aldis went through the content of the Summary of Changes table in
the report and explained that the full wording is available by visiting
www.legislation.gov.uk and searching for Statutory Instruments “2011
number 1230” and “200 number 1830”. Philip reported that this effectively
frees up the CDRP to manage locally and that this document provides the
background information to item 6.

104. PERFORMANCE REPORTING OF CDRP PRIORITIES (JM)

Jenny Massie outlined the content of the report, drawing particular
attention to both proposals for reporting requirements that could be
overseen by the monthly Tasking Group.

The Board agreed the proposals based on performance reporting
occurring on a quarterly basis.

The Board also suggested that the report be integrated into the decision
making process when preparing the Terms of Reference for the October
meeting.

105. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (MS/TASK GROUP LEADS)

Leigh Roberts went through the content of the report before Inspector
Chris Savage explained the distinction between burglaries defined under
the ‘farm crime’ category.

Inspector Savage presented some further analysis into the cause of the
increase in ‘theft and handling stolen goods’ offences relating to farm
crime.

He explained that the increase is due to the use of the ‘handling stolen
goods’ charge as an alternative to ‘theft’, when not enough evidence is
available. This category is then created post-charge.

He highlighted that the figures referred to a small number of crimes
across a large area and that the only issue of note was the theft of
irrigation equipment that RCAT have been investigating. Crime prevention
advice has been issued.

CDRP PRIORITY 1: REDUCING FARM CRIME

Inspector Savage outlined the content of the report and explained that the
focus was on preventative work to raise awareness. Pro-active patrols
have been carried out and Automatic Number Plate Recognition Systems
have been used to target repeat offenders.

CDRP PRIORITY 2: ROAD SAFETY

Lyn Hesse outlined the content of the report and highlighted the
restructure of the County Council Road Safety Services as a concern for
the partnership to note.

Lyn reported that the Anti-Drink Drive event held at Bar Hill Tesco was a
success, and also identified the need to monitor the effectiveness and
actual engagement with the public.



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reductp'@geeﬁ.hip Tuesday, 26 July 2011

CDRP PRIORITY 3: ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR

Inspector Savage explained that despite initial success with the individual
mentioned, unfortunately the lady has since been re-arrested.

The pending ASBO for the persistent hare courser was due to be looked
at on the day of the CDRP meeting.

Inspector Savage asked members of the Board to note that partnership
attendance at the task group continues to be patchy. He urged members
to ensure consistent, relevant attendance from members at senior level in
order to engage in suitable discussions.

REDUCING RE-OFFENDING- Q1 2011-12

The Board noted the content of the report and the IOM updates.
DRUGS AND ALCOHOL- Q1 201112

The Board noted the content of the report.
106. DOMESTIC ABUSE PERFORMANCE UPDATE (BF)

Bridget Fairley outlined the content of the report in Simon Kerr's absence
paying particular attention to the emerging issues section of the report.

At this point Councillor David Jenkins declared an interest as a member
for Histon and Impington wards.

Councillor Mandy Smith then also declared an interest as a member for
Bourn ward.

Action: Cl Dave Sargent agreed to liase with Bridget Fairley to
establish if 2001 census data was used to compile the report and if
the figures are still relevant.

107. CDRP FUNDING UPDATES (BF)

A) 2010-11
Bridget Fairley updated the Board on the progress of funding and
explained the following:

Neighbourhood Panel Banner- project complete

Tesco TV- Evaluation is in progress but will not be repeated in the future.
Road Safety Fire Service Drive to Arrive Project is proceeding and the
evaluation report will be circulated when received.

Bridget also reported that evaluation and detail was built in to Appendix A,
which will be updated on a six monthly basis.

B) 201112
Bridget Fairley updated the Board on the progress of funding and
reported that the next SSCF funding will amount to 50% (£20,500),
leaving £46,000 available to the Partnership from April 2012. Future
funding can come from the £26, 272 remaining.



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reductiﬁag@rﬁip Tuesday, 26 July 2011

108. STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT PROCESS 2011 (MS)

Leigh Roberts went through the content of the report and led a debate on
how best to consult with the community. The Board agreed that a process
and timescale should be agreed for consultation, and carried out via focus
groups, surveys, neighbourhood panel information and magazine articles.

The Board also agreed to consult with Parish Councils directly and chase
non-respondents to get an overall representative sample of views.

109. LOCAL POLICING PLAN 2011-14 (CI DS)

Chief Inspector Dave Sargent presented the plan in order to inform and
highlight key issues to the Board. The plan went live in April 2011 and a
concise leaflet is available that summarises the Plan, available on
request. The Forward Plan is available on the Police Authority website.

110. FORTHCOMING CONSULTATIONS (RH)
None noted.
111. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Need to formally note the change of date of meeting from 25 October
2011 to 15 November 2011.

The meeting ended at 12.00 p.m.




Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 7 Agenda ltem 6

South Cambridgeshire
Strategic Assessment 2011

An analysis of community safety issues

Draft Report Version 1.7
(Please note this version is an advanced draft for limited circulation only)

Produced by the Research & Performance Team of LGSS and Commissioned by South
Cambridgeshire Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership

South Cambridgeshire Strategic Assessment 2011 draft v1.6 1



Page 8

Notes

This report has been produced by the Research & Performance Team of LGSS. LGSS is
a joint services arrangement between Cambridgeshire and Northamptonshire County
Councils. For further information about the team visit
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/business/research/

The lead authors of this report are Leigh Roberts and Michael Soper and we can also be
contacted on:
Research.Group@Cambridgeshire.gov.uk

This Report was commissioned by

Acknowledgements

We would also like to acknowledge the considerable support and assistance with
developing this report of:

Phil Aldis, South Cambridgeshire District Council
Bridget Fairley, South Cambridgeshire District Council
Tina Le, Cambridgeshire County Council
Brin Hodgkiss and Mark Buckingham b
[...]
artnerships as defined by the Home Office, see appendix 1

South Cambridgeshire Strategic Assessment 2011 draft v1.6 7



1.4

2.0

3.0

1.3

3.1

3.2.

Page 14

Locations

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the partnership’s Tasking and
Coordination Group regularly focus on places that may require action to address a
range of issues. Initially Cambourne could be the focus for partnership work;
moving on to other areas as changes in crime trends require.

RECOMMENDATION: Given the issues that have arisen within the relatively new
settlement of Cambourne and the future planning picture for the partnership area.
That consideration is given to how the partnership becomes involved with the
planning of new developments and the extent to which community safety issues
are taken into account within development plans.

Evidence Led Working

RECOMMENDATION: That the partnership adopts a concept of ‘rolling
assessment’ where the assessment document is regularly updated as part of an
on-going programme of timely analysis to support current actions.

RECOMMENDATION: In line with the new partnership structures, it is agreed for
the forthcoming year to work to enhance the data sources available from partners.
Within this data sharing becomes an ongoing process rather than a yearly
occurrence just for the strategic assessment.

It is recommended that the CDRP supports the delivery of the following areas
at county level;

Road Safety

Domestic Violence

Reducing Offending

Road Safety

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the partnership, where necessary,
supports the County Road Safety Partnership to address concerns related to
speeding and other traffic problems. This can be done by using the existing
partnership working mechanisms of the CDRP.

Domestic Violence

RECOMMENDATION: In consideration of its support for Domestic Violence it is
recommended that the partnership looks first at awareness-raising regarding
domestic violence and the engagement of all local partners in 
[...]
ation sharing
agreements, joint funded posts and collaborative working arrangements. The most up-to-
date information has been used where available. However, please note that not all data
sources will cover the exact same timeframe. Unless otherwise stated the timeframe for
the data is the 12 months from September 2010 to August 2011.

Challenge

A key issue that has come to light through this process is that some data sources are
shared only once a year, which has a large impact on analytical capacity for the team.
Further some of these data sources required cleansing in order to be analysed in-line with
multiple data sources, resulting in limiting the time available for analysis and writing.
Therefore we have made the following recommendations to support future assessments:

RECOMMENDATION:
That the partnership adopts a concept of ‘rolling assessment’ where the assessment
document is regularly updated as part of an on-going programme of timely analysis to
support current actions.

® Delivering Safer Communities: A guide to effective partnership working, Home Office 2008
* 3ill Dando Institute for Crime Science. (2004)

® SARA: Scanning, Analysis, Reaction, Assessment -
http://www.popcenter.org/library/reading/pdfs/Rocket_Science.pdf

® Drugs and Alcohol Action Team

South Cambridgeshire Strategic Assessment 2011 draft v1.6 9




Page 16

RECOMMENDATION: In line with the new partnership structures, it is agreed for the
forthcoming year to work to enhance the data sources available from partners. Within this
data sharing becomes an ongoing process rather than a yearly occurrence just for the
strategic assessment.

South Cambridgeshire Strategic Assessment 2011 draft v1.6 10




Scanning

Introduction

Page 17

The scanning exercise reviewed a range of information sources including a look at current
crime trends and the partnership’s performance against a group of similar partnerships’.
The process concluded with a meeting of officers from the partnership to agree a 
[...]
 the district. The next two most common offences are ‘theft from shops’ and
‘making off without payment’ and these conform to the pattern previously described within
the ‘location’ paragraph above.

South Cambridgeshire Strategic Assessment 2011 draft v1.6 15



Page 22

Business Crime - Farms

Summary

Introduction

Within the previous strategic assessment for South Cambridgeshire (carried out in 2010)
we noted a significant increase in offences committed against farm property. In light of this
information the topic of Farm Crime was made a partnership priority. Following on from
this the Research and Performance team produced a profile of Rural Crime and the related
offences of metal and fuel theft and an action plan was drawn up.

Recent Trends

The recent trends are shown below together with error bars showing one standard
deviation of the mean number of offences. Concern was raised to the partnership
following the peak of February to May 2010. Since then there has not been another peak
of this magnitude (outside of one standard deviation of the mean) and the last three data
points (June to August) have all been below the mean.

Chart 1 Recent Trends in Farm Crime Sept 2009 to August 2011

Number of offences

40

35

30 A

25

20

15

10

Offences committed on farm property

N

Sep- Oct Nov Dec Jan- Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan-

Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug
09 10 11

Month

South Cambridgeshire Strategic Assessment 2011 draft v1.6 16




Page 23

Location

A previous location of concern was Gamlingay Ward. Here offences have decreased from
22 to 8 in the last 12 month period (Sept 2010 to August 2011). Other ‘hot spots’ identified
within the previous farm crime profile or Histon & Impington and Willingham & Over have
also seen reductions. One area that was a ‘hotspot’, Cottenham Ward, has seen a further
increase in offences from 17 to 25.

Offenders & Offences

The previous rural crime profile noted a correlation between the locations of trave
[...]
e uptake was insufficient to make it viable.
e CAP information displays for parent events at Swavesey Village College

South Cambridgeshire Strategic Assessment 2011 draft v1.6 58



South Cambridgeshire CDRP Budget

Year 2
Allocation for year £41,915.00
Spent/allocated £41,915.00
Remaining
Vouche|Reference|Paid date  |Summary Contact Project code Amount Amount exc [VAT __|New balance [Feedback/monitoring information
CSG1 Partnership Support Officer £24,860.00 £17,055.00
CSG2 ASB Caseworker - see also POOLED FUND £17,055.00 £0.00
CSG3 £0.00 £0.00
CSG4 £0.00 £0.00
CSG5 £0.00 #REF!
CSG6 £0.00 #REF!
TOTAL £41,915.00 £0.00 £0.00
REMAINING

G9 abed

/ Wwa]| epusby



South Cambridgeshire CDRP Budget POOLED FUND

Year 2
Allocation for year £32,087.00
Spent/allocated £9,331.98
Remaining
Vouche|Reference|Paid date  |Summary [Contact Project code Amount Amount exc [VAT __|New balance [Feedback/monitoring information
CSG1 ASB Caseworker post - SEE ALSO SSCF FUND £5,815.00 £26,272.00
CSG2 Provisional estimate: agency ASB cover £3,516.98 £22,755.03
CSG3 £0.00 £22,755.03
CSG4 £0.00 £22,755.03
CSG5 £0.00 #REF!
CSG6 £0.00 #REF!
TOTAL £9,331.98 £0.00 £0.00
REMAINING

99 abed



Page 67 Agenda ltem 9

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT
CRIME & DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP

REPORT TO: CDRP Board 15 November 2011

AUTHOR/S: Philip Aldis, Community Safety Officer

1.

REVIEW OF CDRP

The Board previously discussed a review of the CDRP structure and how it functions at its
meeting on 26 July 2011.

Monthly Tasking & Co-Ordination Group

2.

Since then a “pilot” Tasking & Co-ordination Group has met three times to (i) identify how such a
group could function, (ii) agree Terms of Reference (previously circulated to Board Members, and
attached here as Appendix A) and (iii) identify the key issues and priorities that partners need to
work together on

The group is using a Priority Tracker to (i) create an agenda, (ii) log issues and priorities, and (iii)
record progress. Appendix B shows the N
[...]
s fom Address priorbes fom 011111 &5 wpdated that curent issues ane Epesdng
mizighbourhiond pansis of roads)

0/ abed



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	6 Strategic Assessment (MS)
	7 Update on CDRP Spending 2011-12 (PA)
	9 Update on South Cambs CDRP Review (PA)



Minutes of the meeting


 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 15 
November 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Rick Hylton – Chairman 
 Darcy Weaver – Vice-Chairman 
 
Members: Laura Hutson Drugs and Alcohol Action Team 
 Tom Jefford Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Michael Soper Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr John Reynolds Lead Member, Police Authority 
 Pat Mungroo Magistrate 
 Jenny Massie Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Inspector Chris Savage Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 Chief Inspector Darren 

Alderson 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

 Cllr Mandy Smith Cambridge Fire Authority 
 Julian Fountain Fire and Rescue Service 
 Cllr Tom Bygott District Councillor, SCDC 
 Cllr Ben Shelton District Councillor, SCDC 
 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive, SCDC 
 Paul Howes Corporate Manager, SCDC 
 Philip Aldis Community Safety Officer 
 Claire Dillon Member Services Officer 
 

 Action 
112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Hannah Waghorn, Bridget Fairley, 

Councillor David Jenkins and Dr Dorothy Gregson.  
 

   
113. ELECT NEW CDRP CHAIR  
  
 The Board agreed to discuss this item under item 9 of the agenda.    
   
114. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 County Councillor Mandy Smith declared a personal interest as a member 

of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board and the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Overview Committee. Councillor Smith also declared a 
personal interest as her husband is a farmer.  
 
Magistrate Pat Mungroo declared a personal interest as the Chair of 
Black Minority Ethnic (BME) for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Mental 
Health Foundation. 
 

 

   
115. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 26 July 2011 were agreed 

as a correct record.  
 

 



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Tuesday, 15 November 2011 

 

Matters Arising: 
 
Errors on the attendance list were noted and amended accordingly.  
 
106. Domestic Abuse Performance Update 
 
The action for this item was completed.  

   
116. STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT (MS)  
  
 Michael Soper outlined the content of his presentation, which focused on 

our performance in comparison with other Authorities in the ‘family group’. 
 
It was reported that we are in a good position performance-wise and that 
overall crime had fallen by 12% over the last 12-month period. 
 
A 30% reduction in offences against farm businesses was reported from 
the peak for the period between February and May 2010.  
 
36 Parish Councils responded to the Consultation on what issues 
concerned them most. Speeding, traffic issues and burglary were 
highlighted.  
 
The Board agreed that a coordinated approach was needed that focused 
on intelligence-led information-sharing, the reduction of duplicate 
information gathering and holding those accountable in order to deliver.  
 
The Board agreed to an evidence-led, location-focussed approach to 
support Countywide issues such as road safety, domestic violence and 
reducing offending. Parish Council participation would be actively 
encouraged. A need was identified for better understanding of the wider 
social impact of crime in South Cambs, particularly crime affecting farms 
and rural areas.  
 
The Tasking and Coordination Group should be flexible enough to tackle 
long-term issues and must consider all sources of intelligence, including 
Neighbourhood Panel priorities, emerging agency priorities, and monthly 
scanning of crime trends and locations, not the annual Strategic 
Assessment alone.  
 
Action: The CDRP Tasking and Coordination Group will consider the 
recommendations from the Strategic Assessment and report back at the 
next meeting in April 2012.  
 
Action: The Board agreed that a Briefing note, as well as the Priority 
Tracker would be useful, to be circulated ahead of the April meeting for 
comments.  
 
Action: Councillor Shelton to join the CDRP Tasking and Coordination 
Group to give him the opportunity to understand how the group works and 
to feed in the District Council view, as well as issues highlighted at 
Neighbourhood Panel Meetings.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ALL 
 
 
 

PA 
 
 
 

Cllr BS 

   



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Tuesday, 15 November 2011 

 

117. UPDATE ON CDRP SPENDING 2011-12 (PA)  
  
 Philip Aldis explained that all SSCF money would be used for both posts, 

with the difference for the ASB Case Worker post being found from the 
Pooled Fund. 
 
Spending for this year from SSCF is on target.  

 

   
118. AGREE FUNDING ALLOCATIONS FOR 2012-13 (PA)  
  
 The Board considered both options outlined in the report and agreed to 

Option A.   
 

   
119. UPDATE ON SOUTH CAMBS CDRP REVIEW (PA)  
  
 The Board approved the Terms of Reference circulated by Philip Aldis.  

It was agreed that Board Members would receive the anonymised Priority 
Tracker highlighting updates on priorities and scanning on a monthly 
basis.  
 
The Board approved all three recommendations within the report, with the 
caveat that a new Chair would be elected at the first Stakeholder event.   
 

 

   
120. PRESENTATION (NP)  
  
 Nicky Phillipson, Head of Internal Communications at the Cambridgeshire 

Police Authority gave a presentation entitled “What should South Cambs 
CDRP be doing to prepare for the introduction of Police and Crime 
Commissioners”. 
 
Key considerations:  
 

• Need to look at work of CSP and how best to work in co-operation 
with the PCC 

• Consider how your work can move forward with ever decreasing 
central investment in CSPs 

• Establish evidence based local police and crime reduction 
priorities via appropriate needs assessment. 

 

The presentation is available on request.   
 
Action: Nicky to provide a Brief on the position on a bi-monthly basis. 
Claire Dillon will circulate it to Board Members.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NP 
   
121. FORTHCOMING CONSULTATIONS (RH)  
  
 The Police Authority is due to consult over budgeting, between now and 

February 2012.  
 
The Board thanked Bridget Fairley for all the hard work and support she 
has provided. 
 
The Board thanked Rick Hylton for his hard work as Chairman.  

 

   



South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Tuesday, 15 November 2011 

 

  
The meeting ended at 11.55 a.m. 

 
 


